The national currency of Ukraine is the Ukrainian hryvnia (hereinafter – “UAH”). The presentation currency for these
financial statements is Ukrainian hryvnia, which is also the Bank’s functional currency. These financial statements are
presented in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias (hereinafter – “thousands of UAH”) unless otherwise is indicated.

Inflation accounting

The Ukrainian economy was considered hyperinflationary until 31 December 2000. As such, the Bank has applied IAS
29 “Financial accounting in hyperinflationary economies”. The effect of applying IAS 29 is that non-monetary items of
the financial statements were restated to the measuring units current at 31 December 2000 by applying the consumer
price indexes to the historical cost, and that these restated values were used as a basis for accounting in the subsequent
accounting periods.

Reclassifications

Certain comparative 2010 balances have been reclassified as presented below to conform to the 2011 presentation:

Statement of financial position as at
31 December 2010

Before
reclassification

Amount of
reclassification After reclassification

Cash and cash equivalents, except for
balances on current accounts with the
National Bank of Ukraine 1,517,393 (2,892) 1,514,501

Other assets 13,346 2,892 16,238

Statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2010

Before
reclassification

Amount of
reclassification After reclassification

Net (increase)/decrease in operating assets:
Other assets 2,861 (2,892) (31)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

year 1,743,792 (2,892) 1,740,900

The Bank does not present the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2009 in these financial statements,
because the above reclassifications did not have significant impact on the items of the statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2009.

PJSC “BANK CREDIT DNEPR”  Notes to 2011 Financial Statements

(Thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias, unless otherwise is indicated)
Translation from original in Russian

7

3. Summary of accounting policies

Changes in accounting policies

The Bank has adopted the following amended IFRS and new IFRIC Interpretations during the year: